## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2021-021

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE EXTENSION OF THE GONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MARATHON AND GONZALEZ BROTHERS LANDSCAPING FOR LANDSCAPING AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE SERVICES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Marathon has a standing Contract with the firm of Gonzalez Brothers Landscaping (Resolution 2018-45); and

**WHEREAS**, said Contract provides for the possibility of two extensions each for a period of three (3) additional years; and

**WHEREAS**, the Contractor is current and is providing good service in consideration of the terms of the Contract; and

**WHEREAS,** City staff indicates that it is in the best interest of the City to extend the Contract for an additional three years, effective May 8, 2021,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2.** The City Council approves the of the Contract with Gonzalez Brothers Landscaping. The Extension will begin May 8, 2021 and extend through May 8, 2024.
- **Section 3. Effective Date.** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 9TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Luis Gonzalez, Mayor

AYES:

Bartus, Zieg, Cook

NOES:

Senmartin

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

Gonzalez

ATTEST:

Drane Claurex

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney

## ATTACHMENT "A"

## RESOLUTION 2018-45 IS AVAILABLE FROM THE CLERK OFFICE, AND IS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE.